

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4530
ANSWERED ON- 20/08/2025


INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT SCHEMS FOR MINORITES


4530.   SHRI DHARAMBIR SINGH:

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government runs infrastructure development schemes in minority-dominated areas and if so, the details thereof;
(b) the details of progress made under the Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK);
(c) the details of types of infrastructure covered under the scheme along with the monitoring mechanisms put in place to ensure transparency and timely completion; and
(d) the details of the number of projects sanctioned and completed in Nuh District?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS


(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

 (a) to (c): Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK) is a Centrally Sponsored
Scheme and one of the flagship programmes of the Ministry of Minority Affairs for creation of community infrastructure in Minority Concentration Areas (MCAs) of the country in the sectors viz. Health, Skill Development, Education, Women Centric Projects, Drinking Water and Supply, Sanitation, Sports, Renewable Energy, Tourism, Animal Husbandry and Other Community Infrastructure.

The objective of the scheme also includes boosting the social and economic conditions of the Minority Communities in the respective areas. The execution, operation and maintenance of the approved project units under PMJVK are the sole responsibility of the beneficiary State Government/UT Administration, as the case may be.

Ministry conduct regular review meetings with the States to track physical and financial progress and to address implementation issues promptly. The physical inspections are also undertaken to ascertain the actual status of the project units. The details of projects approved since inception under PMJVK are given at Annexure-I.

(d): A total of 8 units comprising 1 school building and 7 other infrastructure projects in schools, with a total cost of ₹1,708.21 lakh, have been approved for Nuh district under the PMJVK scheme. Of these, 3 units have been completed, while 5 units are currently under progress.


*****


Annexure I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO POINT (B)IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 4530 FOR ANSWER ON 20.08.2025 REGARDING
“INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES FOR MINORITIES” ASKED BY
SHRI DHARAMBIR SINGH.


Row Labels No of Units

approved
Total cost
approved

(Rs. in Lakh)

Central Share
approved (Rs. in

Lakh)
 School Buildings 3036 197774.97 144427.68
 Residential School 210 417537.05 308625.94
 Hostel for school/ ITI/
polytechnic

1394 187208.36 145733.63

 Colleges 49 42462.26 30733.67
Additional Classrooms/
Library/ Lab/ Hall in schools

42627 267145.54 193045.37

 SMART Classroom/
Computer Lab/ Teaching Aid in school

16910 59099.76 48359.80

 Other Infrastructure in school

10381 28511.53 18882.66

 Health Projects 5863 388338.52 283753.10
 ITI/ Additional
Infrastructure for ITI

246 120567.80 92989.67

 Polytechnic/ Additional infrastructure for existing polytechnic

71 68645.95 60652.29

 Skill Centres 70 8373.72 6043.35
Hunar Hub 9 2395.91 1596.85
Working Women Hostel 28 14252.14 11386.32
 AWC 41964 158095.55 140358.55
 Community Service Centre/
SadbhavMandap/
Community Hall

1244 134768.63 92284.04

 Sports Projects 104 68357.78 60891.33
Drinking Water 79543 188485.44 113996.77
 IAY 359743 140280.85 112643.75
Infrastructure in college 69 15877.62 15119.17
 Sanitation Projects 3181 19472.73 11627.9
Misc infrastructure 30686 6712.31 4018.50
 Non Civil works- Bicycle/
furniture/ Equipment/
Training

507731 28133.17 24560.14

 Women Entrepreneurship
Facilitation Centre

6 3076.40 2768.76

 New Hostels and Classroom
(BDP)

8 3760.97 3384.87

Tourist Centre 4 674.34 606.91
 Skill Centre Infrastructure 5 9077.00 9077.00
 Community Infrastructure 9 2713.14 2111.53
Guest house, Staff Qtrs,
Water supply

3 3627.88 3627.88

Grand Total 1105194 2585427.31 1943307.40

